Accelerating vasculature imaging in tumor using mesoscopic
fluorescence molecular tomography via a hybrid reconstruction
strategy
Fugang Yanga, Xue Gonga,*, Denzel Faulknerb, Shan Gaob, Ruoyang Yaob, Yanli Zhanga,
Xavier Intesb
aSchool of Information and Electronic Engineering, Shandong Technology and Business
University, Yantai, 264005, China
bDepartment of Biomedical Engineering, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, 110 8th Street, Troy,

Supplementary Material
Refer to Web version on PubMed Central for supplementary material.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported in part by the National Institutes of Health under Grant R01- CA237267, Grant R01 CA
250636, and Grant R01 CA207725, in part by the Natural Science Foundation of Shandong Province under Grant
ZR2018MF034, in part by National Natural Science Foundation of China under Grant 61801269, in part by the
Key R & D project of Yantai under Grant 2019XDHZ099, and in part by the Shandong Provincial Science and
Technology Support Program of Youth Innovation Team in Colleges under Grant 2019KJN041.
References
[1]. Faes S, Santoro T, Demartines N, Dormond O, Evolving significance and future relevance of
anti-angiogenic activity of mTOR inhibitors in cancer therapy, Cancers 9 (2017) 1–17, 10.3390/
cancers9110152.
[2]. Habimana-Griffin L, Dezhuang Y, Carpenter J, Prior J, Sudlow G, Lynne M, Matthew M, Rubin
J, Chen H, Achilefu S, Intracranial glioma xenograft model rapidly reestablishes blood-brain
barrier integrity for longitudinal imaging of tumor progression using fluorescence molecular
tomography and contrast agents, J. Biomed. Opt. 25 (2020) 1–13, 10.1117/1.JBO.25.2.026004.
[3]. Gao F, Li J, Zhang L, Poulet P, Zhao H, Yamada Y, Simultaneous fluorescence yield and lifetime
tomography from time-resovled transmittances of small-animal-sized phantom, Appl. Opt. 49
(2010) 3163–3172, 10.1364/AO.49.003163. [PubMed: 20517387]
[4]. Ozturk MS, Lee VK, Zhao L, Dai G, Intes X, Mesoscopic fluorescence molecular
tomography of reporter genes in bioprinted thick tissue, J. Biomed. Opt. 18 (2013) 1–3,
10.1117/1.JBO.18.10.100501.
[5]. Goodfellow I, Bengio Y, Courville AC, Deep learning, Nature 521 (2015) 436–444, 10.1038/
nature14539. [PubMed: 26017442]
[6]. Sinha A, Lee J, Li S, Barbastathis G, Lensless computational imaging through deep learning,
Optica 4 (2017) 1117–1125, 10.1364/OPTICA.4.001117.
[7]. Wu G, Nowotny T, Zhang Y, Yu HQ, Li DD, Artificial neural network approaches for fluorescence
lifetime imaging techniques, Opt. Lett. 41 (2016) 2561–2564, 10.1364/OL.41.002561. [PubMed:
27244414]
[8]. Yoo J, Sabir S, Heo D, Kim KH, Wahab A, Choi Y, Lee S-I, Chae EY, Kim HH, Bae YM,
Choi Y-W, Cho S, Ye JC, Deep learning diffuse optical tomography, IEEE Trans. Med. Imag. 39
(2020) 877–887, 10.1109/TMI.2019.2936522.
[9]. Guo L, Liu F, Cai C, Li J, Zhang G, 3D deep encoder-decoder network for fluorescence molecular
tomography, Opt. Lett. 44 (2019) 1892–1895, 10.1364/OL.44.001892. [PubMed: 30985768]
[10]. Oakden-Rayner L, Exploring large-scale public medical image datasets, Acad. Radiol. 27 (2020)
106–112, 10.1016/j.acra.2019.10.006. [PubMed: 31706792]
[11]. Lee HC, Song B, Kim JS, Jung JJ, Li HH, Mutic S, Park JC, Variable step size methods for
solving simultaneous algebraic reconstruction technique (SART)-type CBCT reconstructions,
Oncotarget 8 (2017) 33827–33835, 10.18632/oncotarget.17385. [PubMed: 28476047]
[12]. Yang F, Ozturk MS, Yao R, Intes X, Improving mesoscopic fluorescence molecular tomography
through data reduction, Biomed. Opt Express 8 (2017) 3868–3881, 10.1364/BOE.8.003868.
[PubMed: 28856056]
[13]. Tarvainen T, Vauhkonen M, Kolehmainen V, Kaipio JP, Hybrid radiative-transfer-diffusion
model for optical tomography, Appl. Opt. 44 (2005) 876–886, 10.1364/AO.44.000876. [PubMed:
15751677]
Yang et al. Page 9
Biochem Biophys Res Commun. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 December 07.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[14]. Zhu C, Liu Q, Review of Monte Carlo modeling of light transport in tissues, J. Biomed. Opt. 18
(2013) 1–12, 10.1117/1.JBO.18.5.050902.
[15]. Chen J, Intes X, Comparison of Monte Carlo methods for fluorescence molecular tomography-
computational efficiency, Med. Phys. 38 (2011) 5788–5798, 10.1118/1.3641827. [PubMed:
21992393]
[16]. Fang Q, Boas DA, Monte Carlo simulation of photon migration in 3D turbid media accelerated
by graphics processing units, Opt Express 17 (2009) 20178–20190, 10.1364/OE.17.020178.
[PubMed: 19997242]
[17]. Yang F, Yao R, Ozturk M, Faulkner D, Qu Q, Improving mesoscopic fluorescence molecular
tomography via preconditioning and regularization, Biomed. Opt Express 9 (2018) 2765–2778,
10.1364/BOE.9.002765. [PubMed: 30258689]
[18]. Zhang C, Zhang T, Li M, Peng C, Liu Z, Zheng J, Low-dose CT reconstruction via L1 dictionary
learning regularization using iteratively reweighted least-squares, Biomed. Eng. Online 15 (2016)
66, 10.1186/s12938-016-0193-y. [PubMed: 27316680]
[19]. Pogue BW, McBride TO, Prewitt J, Osterberg UL, Paulsen KD, Spatially variant regularization
improves diffuse optical tomography, Appl. Opt. 38 (1999) 2950–2961, 10.1364/AO.38.002950.
[PubMed: 18319877]
[20]. Aggarwal HK, Mani MP, Jacob M, MoDL: model-based deep learning architecture for inverse
problems, IEEE Trans. Med. Imag. 38 (2019) 394–405, 10.1109/TMI.2018.2865356.
[21]. Zhao L, Lee VK, Yoo SS, Dai G, Intes X, The integration of 3-D cell printing and mesoscopic